

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

MELISSA ELAINE KLEIN, dba
Sweetcakes by Melissa; and AARON
WAYNE KLEIN, dba Sweetcakes by
Melissa, and, in the alternative,
individually as an aider and abettor
under ORS 659A.406,

Petitioners,

v.

OREGON BUREAU OF LABOR
AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

Oregon Bureau of Labor and
Industries Nos. 4414, 4514

CA A159899

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Petition for Judicial Review of the Final Order
of the Oregon Bureau of Labor and Industries

Continued...

8/16

TYLER D. SMITH #075287
ANNA HARMON #122696
Tyler Smith & Associates PC
181 N Grant St., Ste. 212
Canby, OR 97013
Telephone: (503) 266-5590
Email:
tyler@ruralbusinessattorneys.com
anna@ruralbusinessattorneys.com

HERBERT G. GREY #810250
Attorney at Law
4800 SW Griffith Dr Ste 320
Beaverton OR 97005
Telephone: (503) 641-4908
Email: herb@greylaw.org

ADAM R. F. GUSTAFSON*
DEREK S. LYONS*
C. BOYDEN GRAY*
Boyden Gray & Associates
801 17th St. NW, Suite 350
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 955 0620
Email:
derek@boydengrayassociates.com

KENNETH ALAN KLUKOWSKI*
MATTHEW J. KACSMARYK*
CLEVE WESTON DOTY*
Attorneys at Law
2001 W Plano Pkwy, Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075
Telephone: (972) 941 4444
Email: cdoty@firstliberty.org

Attorneys for Petitioners

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599
Solicitor General
LEIGH A. SALMON #054202
Senior Assistant Attorney General
CARSON WHITEHEAD #105404
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
Email: leigh.a.salmon@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Questions Presented.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Statement of Facts	5
ANSWER TO FIRST ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	8
The Commissioner correctly determined that respondents violated ORS 659A.403 by refusing service to the complainants based on their sexual orientation.....	8
A. Preservation of Error	8
B. Standard of Review	9
ARGUMENT	10
A. BOLI correctly concluded that respondents violated ORS 659A.403 by denying the complainants service on the basis of their sexual orientation.	10
1. Under ORS 659A.403, refusing to provide services to a same-sex couple when those services would be provided for a heterosexual couple is discrimination on account of sexual orientation.....	11
2. Even under respondents’ interpretation of the statute, the undisputed facts show that respondents denied services based on complainants’ sexual orientation.....	19
B. Enforcement of ORS 659A.403 does not violate respondents’ freedom of expression under the First Amendment.....	20
1. Respondents’ refusal to provide a wedding cake was conduct, not speech.....	20
2. The act of baking and selling a wedding cake is not an “inherently expressive” activity akin to pure speech.	23
3. The final order does not compel respondents to speak or to host another speaker’s message.	30
4. Even if this court viewed respondents’ baking as	

expressive conduct, the state has a substantial interest in regulating that conduct to prohibit discrimination.	33
5. The final order does not violate respondents’ right to expressive association or the right against compelled contributions.	35
C. Respondents do not raise an independent challenge under Article I, section 8, of the Oregon Constitution.....	37
D. The final order does not violate respondents’ rights to free exercise of religion under the United States and Oregon Constitutions.	38
1. BOLI did not target respondents’ religious conduct for disfavored treatment.	38
2. Respondents’ conduct in denying equal accommodations does not implicate “hybrid rights” as that term has been used by the United States Supreme Court.	40
3. The Oregon Constitution does not require a religious exemption to ORS 659A.403 for respondents’ conduct.....	42
ANSWER TO SECOND ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	43
The Commissioner was not biased against respondents.....	43
A. Preservation of Error	43
B. Standard of Review	43
ARGUMENT	44
ANSWER TO THIRD ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	48
The damages award is supported by substantial evidence and substantial reason.....	48
A. Preservation of Error	48
B. Standard of Review	48
ARGUMENT	48
A. The damages award is supported by substantial evidence.....	49
B. The damages award is not internally contradictory.	53
C. The damages award is consistent with other BOLI cases.....	54

ANSWER TO FOURTH ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	58
BOLI correctly concluded that respondents violated ORS 659A.409.	58
A. Preservation of Error	58
B. Standard of Review	58
ARGUMENT	58
CONCLUSION.....	64
SUPPLEMENTAL EXCERPT OF RECORD	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F3d 1051 (9th Cir 2010).....	24
<i>Barrett v. Fontbonne Acad.</i> , No NOCV2014-751, 2015 WL 9682042, at *2 (Mass Super Dec. 16, 2015).....	15
<i>Beall Transport Equipment Co. v. Southern Pacific Transp.</i> , 186 Or App 696, 64 P3d 1193, <i>adh'd to as modified on recons</i> , 187 Or App 472, 68 P3d 259 (2003)....	37
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 US 574, 103 S Ct 2017, 76 L Ed 2d 157 (1983)	15
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 639 F2d 147 (4th Cir 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 461 US 574 (1983).....	17
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 US 640, 120 S Ct 2446, 147 L Ed 2d 554 (2000)	35
<i>Briggs v. Lamvik</i> , 242 Or App 132, 255 P3d 518 (2011).....	37
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F3d 973 (11th Cir 2015).....	24
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of California, Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 US 661, 130 S Ct 2971, 177 L Ed 2d 838 (2010)	15
<i>Church at 295 S. 18th Street, St. Helens v. Employment Dept.</i> , 175 Or App 114, 28 P3d 1185 (2001)	40, 41
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 US 520, 113 S Ct 2217, 124 L Ed 2d 472 (1993)	39
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 US 19, 109 S Ct 1591, 104 L Ed 2d 18 (1989)	27
<i>City of Eugene v. Miller</i> , 318 Or 480, 871 P2d 454 (1994).....	21
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 US 288, 104 S Ct 3065, 82 L Ed 2d 221 (1984)	25, 28

<i>Columbia Riverkeeper v. Clatsop County</i> , 267 Or App 578, 341 P3d 790 (2014).....	44
<i>Combs v. Homer-Center School Dist.</i> , 540 F3d 231 (3d Cir 2008).....	42
<i>Cooper v. Eugene School Dist. No. 4J</i> , 301 Or 358, 723 P2d 298 (1986).....	42
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P3d 272 (Colo App 2015), <i>cert den sub nom, Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , No 15SC738, 2016 WL 1645027 (Colo April 25, 2016) 14, 15, 22, 29, 30	
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P3d 53 (NM 2013), <i>cert den</i> , 134 S Ct 1787 (2014)	14, 29
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 US 872, 110 S Ct 1595, 108 L Ed 2d 876 (1990)	38, 40, 41-43, 46
<i>Gaudiya Vaishnava Soc. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 952 F2d 1059 (9th Cir 1990), <i>as amended on denial of reh’g</i> (1991).....	24
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 US 490, 69 S Ct 684, 93 L Ed 834 (1949)	22
<i>Gifford v. McCarthy</i> , 137 AD3d 30, 23 NYS3d 422 (App Div 2016).....	15
<i>Goin v. Employment Dept.</i> , 203 Or App 758, 126 P3d 734 (2006).....	9
<i>Halperin v. Pitts</i> , 352 Or 482, 287 P3d 1069 (2012).....	17
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 US 557, 115 S Ct 2338, 132 L Ed 2d 487 (1995)	9, 32, 33
<i>In re Fonberg</i> , 736 F3d 901 (9th Cir 2013).....	15
<i>In the Matter of Andrew W Engel, DMD</i> , 32 BOLI 94 (2012)	54
